
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 2 November 2010 at 4.00 pm, or on the rising of the County 
Council meeting which ever is the later. 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX11ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Keith R. Mitchell CBE - Leader of the Council 

David Robertson - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Ian Hudspeth - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Jim Couchman - Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-ordination 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Families 

Michael Waine - Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 

Rodney Rose - Cabinet Member for Transport 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 10 November 2010 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 

to all Members of the County Council. 
 

Date of next meeting: 16 November 2010 
 
 
 
 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive October 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any
[...]
esponsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 - guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes  
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2010 (CA3 (to be circulated 
separately)) and to receive for information any matters arising therefrom.   
 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 
working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of 
further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but 
before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the 
meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time.  
 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Oxford School - Statutory Closure Notice (Pages 1 - 34) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Schools Improvement 
Forward Plan Ref: 2010/157 
Contact: Roy Leach, Lead Officer, School Organisation & Planning Tel: (01865) 816458 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CA6). 
 
The replacement of Oxford School with an academy requires the formal closure of the 
school. Cabinet agreed on the 10 August 2010 to the issuing of a formal statutory 
closure notice which was published on the 6 September 2010. The period in which 



- 2 - 
 

 

representations could be made by interested parties closed on the 18 October 2010 
and these are summarised in the report.  A formal decision by Cabinet to close Oxford 
School would allow the replacement academy to open in the existing school buildings 
on 1 January 2011. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) consider the representations made in response to the statutory closure 

notice with particular reference to the legal issues detailed in paragraphs 
15 and 18 ; and 
 

(b) determine whether or not to approve the closure of Oxford School with 
effect from midnight, 31 December 2010, subject to the Parliamentary 
Under-Secretary of State for Schools signing the funding agreement for the 
replacement academy. 

  
 

 
 



$vjx5m5qh.doc 

Division(s): East Oxford, Cowley & 
Littlemore , Leys & Lye, Barton & 
Churchill, Headington & Marston and, 
Isis 
 
 

CABINET – 2 NOVEMBER 2010  
 

OXFORD SCHOOL – OUTCOME OF FORMAL STATUTORY 
CLOSURE CONSULTATION 

 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 

 

Introduction 
 
1. Cabinet agreed on the 10th August to the publication of a formal statutory 

notice advising the public of the proposed closure of Oxford School in order 
that it might be replaced by an academy. The statutory notice (attached as 
Annex 2) and statutory proposal (attached as Annex 3) were published on 6th 
September with a 6 week period allowed for representations which closed on 
the 18th October.  
 
Summary of representations made. 

 
2. The first representations were received on the 6th September and by t
[...]
et’s consideration of representations made in respect of 

the proposed closure of Oxford School will be reported to the Department for 
Education (DfE). If Cabinet agrees to the closure of Oxford School then DfE 
officials will recommend to the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 
Schools that a ‘funding agreement’ be signed. This is the legal contract 
between the DfE and the academy trust which sets out the conditions under 
which an academy is established (e.g. formal compliance with the admissions 
code of practice) and the level of funding that it will receive.  

 
5. The new academy (proposed name Oxford Spires Academy) would open in 

the existing school buildings on 1st January 2011 with, it is expected, minor 
capital works (redecoration, new signage etc.) having been undertaken over 
the Christmas holiday period. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
6. The Council has agreed, inter alia, to indemnify the academy in respect of all 

employment costs relating to the period prior to the transfer from the existing 
school to the academy.  It has also agreed to meet all severance, redundancy 
and associated redundancy costs associated with specified situations and to 
contribute 50% of such costs for all other situations.  As the staff are legally 
the responsibility of the governing body of Oxford School as it is a foundation 
school, this means that we are taking on a liability that we would not otherwise 
have.  However, the Department for Education would have been unlikely to 
consider this expression of interest without the Council entering into such 
obligations. 

 

Page 2



CA6 
 
 

$vjx5m5qh.doc 

7. Under the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 (which applies to this 
academy project) the balances of a closing school will revert to the Local 
Authority Schools Budget. The school currently has a deficit budget plan and 
the LA is working with the school to ensure that this is minimised.  
 

8. The running costs of the academy will
[...]
nsultation carried out prior to the publication of the notice are 

included in the proposal (Annex 3), and the results were summarised in the 
report to Cabinet 10 August 2010 (Annex 1). On 6th September 2010 the 
statutory notice (Annex 2) was published on the OCC website and in the 
Oxford Mail, and displayed at the entrances to Oxford School and in local 
libraries; the full proposal was sent to Oxford School’s Interim Executive 
Board. As required by the statutory guidance, the full proposal was sent to the 
Church of England and Roman Catholic dioceses, the Young People’s 
Learning Agency and the Secretary of State within a week of publication. The 
representation period lasted the statutory 6 weeks until 18th October 2010. 

 
18. The statutory guidance on considering proposals for school closures contains 

the following factors, which should not be taken to be exhaustive: 
 

(a) The effect on standards, school improvement and diversity. The 
government’s stated aim is to create a dynamic system shaped by 
parents that delivers excellence and equality, closing weak schools and 
encouraging new providers and popular schools to expand. The 
Cabinet should be satisfied that the proposal will contribute to raising 
local standards of provision and attainment and consider the impact on 
choice and diversity. It should pay particular attention to the effect on 
groups that tend to under-perform including children from certain ethnic 
minorities, children from deprived background and children in care. 
These matters were considered in the Equalities Impact Assessment 
included as an appendix to the August 2010 Cabinet report. The 
Cabinet should also consider how the proposal will help deliver the 
‘Every Child Matters’ principles.  

 

Page 4



CA6 
 
 

$vjx5m5qh.doc 

(b) The need for places. The Cabinet should be satisfied that there is 
sufficient capacity to accommodate displaced pupils in the area. As in 
this proposal Oxford School will be replaced by an Academy on the 
same site, pupils will not be displaced. The statutory guidance states 
that local authorities should take action to remove empty places at 
schools that are unpopular with parents and which do little to raise 
standards or improve choice.  

 
(c) Impact on the community and travel. In considering proposal for the 

closure of schools, the effect on families and the community should be 
considered. Community cohesion, race equality, accessibility and equal 
opportunities issues should be considered. As in this proposal Oxford 
School will be replaced by an Academy on the same site, there will be 
no negative effects on the local community.  

 
(d) Specific age provision. The Cabinet should consider the effect of the 

proposal on opportunities available to the 14-19 age group, including 
collaboration between local providers and employers. This proposal is 
intended to strengthen such collaboration by replacing Oxford School 
with an Academy in which Oxford and Cherwell Valley College will be a 
partner.  

 
(e) Academies. As an Academy is to replace an existing school, the 

proposal indicates that pupils currently attending the school will transfer 
to the Academy. As provision for pupils at a school proposed for 
closure is dependent on the establishment of an Academy, approval of 
the closure proposal should be conditional on the Secretary of State 
making an agreement for an Academy, but there should be a general 
presumption in favour of approval.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
19. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) consider the representations made in response to the statutory 
closure notice with particular reference to the legal issues 
detailed in paragraphs 15 and 18 ; and 

 
(b) determine whether or not to approve the closure of Oxford School 

with effect from midnight, 31st December 2010, subject to the 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Schools signing the 
funding agreement for the replacement academy. 

 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Roy Leach, Strategic Lead School Organisation & 

Planning 
Roy.leach@oxfordshire.gov.uk 01865 - 816458  

October 2010 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



$cecyuu50.doc 

Division(s): East Oxford, Cowley & 
Littlemore , Leys & Lye, Barton & 
Churchill, Headington & Marston and, 
Isis 

ANNEX 1 
CABINET - 10 AUGUST 2010  

 
OXFORD SCHOOL – OUTCOME OF CLOSURE CONSULTATION 

 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Cabinet agreed in September 2009 to support the feasibility stage of a 

proposal to replace Oxford School (number on roll 1019, January 2010) with 
an academy. Delays in securing ministerial approval, and a late stage change 
of lead sponsor for the project, resulted in the commencement of the 
feasibility stage being deferred until April 2010, with funding confirmed by the 
Minister of State for Schools and Learners on 30th March 2010. The proposed 
opening of the academy has been put back from 1st September 2010 to 1st 
January 2011.  

 
2. A project management company was engaged by the Department for Children 

Schools and Families (now the Department for Education, DfE) in early May. 
Monthly Project Steering Groups involving the sponsors Centre for British 
Teachers (CfBT) Education Trust, Oxford & Cherwell Valley College and the 
Council, and the DfE are being held as are a number of working groups 
dealing with the educational vision, personnel, finance, estates/legal etc. are 
taking place.  

 
3. An essential element of the feasibility stage is consultation with a wide range 

of individuals and groups who have an interest in the current Oxford School 
and the proposed academy. This consists of two parts: the Council leading on 
a two stage consultation about the closure of Oxford School and a parallel 
consultation about the vision for the replacement academy led by the Project 
Manage
[...]
ce is to be provided by the 
Department for Education (DfE), however they are reviewing with the 
Department for Communities and Local Government ways in which Revenue 
Support Grant allocations to local authorities can be reduced in order to meet 
this cost in future. Accordingly there is anticipated to be a further cost to the 
Council which cannot yet be confirmed; DfE estimates are based on an 
average additional cost of £160k per annum.  

 
12. In addition if, as part of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 

Employment) (TUPE) process, there are redundancies, then the costs of 

Page 11



CA6 
 
 

$cecyuu50.doc 

these will fall to be met by the Council. At present it is not possible to 
determine whether there will be any redundancies nor to quantify the potential 
cost of these. Officers will work with sponsors and the Department for 
Education to avoid, or if not possible, to seek to minimise the scale and cost 
of any redundancies.  

 
Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

13. An Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out and is available from 
the Children, Young People and Families Directorate. The replacement of 
Oxford School by an academy would not, in and of itself, have a direct impact 
on equalities. Changes to the curriculum are likely to be incremental and the 
pattern of parental preferences for education at the school will reflect the 
perception of the relative success of the academy which, in turn, may 
gradually change the schools’ student and family profile. Possible capital 
investment in an academy could significantly enhance accessibility and have 
a positive impact on student outcomes. 

 
Summary 

 
14. The responses from parents and carers of children attending Oxford School 

and those from parents/carers of other children at local primary schools and 
all of their individual comments on the questionnaire have been read, 
considered and their comments will provide useful information should Cabinet 
approve the recommendations in this report. The time parents and carers 
have taken to complete the questionnaire, and respond to the Council, is 
appreciated.  

 
15. The issues raised by the petition, particularly the assertion that the Council 

had failed to provide the full consultation period of six weeks, have been 
considered.   Section 16 of the Education & Inspections Act 2006 establishes 
the consultation procedures and local authorities also have a duty to have 
regard to statutory guidance, in this particular case ‘Closing a Mainstream 
School: A guide for Local Authorities’ ("the Guidance").  The period of 
consultation is not prescribed by legislation, although the Guidance 
recommends a minimum of 6 weeks.  The consultation period was in line with 
the Guidance having run from 7th June and closed on 19th July, thereby 
meeting the six week requirement in relation to those that have raised 
concerns. 

 
16. The Guidance also lists interested parties who 'should' be consulted.  The 

word 'should' means it is a recommendation rather than a requirement in 
legislation.  The Guidance lists the LSC as an interested party which should 
be consulted 'if the proposals affect the provision of full-time 14-19 
education.'  As the LSC was disbanded in April 2010 and its functions 
transferred to Local Authorities, when the consultation commenced it was 
considered that the recommendation to consult the LSC was no longer 
applicable.  However, Officers have since become aware that the YPLA has 
taken over the consultation duties of the LSC and as such, has been invited to 
respond to the consultation.  

 

Page 12



CA6 
 
 

$cecyuu50.doc 

17. The Council's Legal Services confirm that the consultation period in relation to 
those that have objected was in accordance with the Statutory Guidance and 
that all interested parties have been consulted.   

 
 
18. Should the Secretary of State for Education give final approval to the 

replacement of Oxford School by an acade
[...]
sery schools 
19. Where proposals relate to the discontinuance of a maintained nursery 
school, a statement setting out: 
 
a)  the consideration that has been given to developing the school into a 
children’s centre and the grounds for not doing so; 
b) the LA’s assessment of the quality and quantity of alternative provision 
compared to the school proposed to be discontinued and the proposed 
arrangements to ensure the expertise and specialism continues to be 
available; and 
c) the accessability and convenience of replacement provision for local 
parents. 

 

n/a 
 

 
Special educational provision 
20. Where existing provision that is recognised by the LA as reserved for 
pupils with special educational needs is being discontinued, a statement as to 
how the LA or the governing body believes the proposal is likely to lead to 
improvements in the standard, quality and/or range of the educational 
provision for these children. 

 

n/a 
 

 

Page 28



CA6 
 

$tptoyfws.doc 

ANNEX 4 
 

Full list of representations made in response to the publication of the statutory 
closure notice 
 
 

Category Comment 

Parent/ carer of 
a child at 
Oxford School 

This has been a very poor consultation. Many parents/carers 
do not know about the proposal, why were documents not 
posted to parents and carers?  

Parent/ carer of 
a child at 
Oxford School 

I wish to see my child's school remain under local authority 
control along with most of the other Oxford secondary 
schools. There is no evidence that the new academy can 
offer anything that is currently available to the school or that it 
can improve the education provided by the school. It is also 
now clear that the academy will not bring any significant new 
financial contribution towards much needed infrastructure 
improvements. At the same time the ability of parents and 
other interested groups to influence the running of the school, 
either through the local authority or as governers, will be 
severely diminished. I think it is a travesty that my daughter's 
education should be put in jeopardy in pursuit of an 
ideological dogma that has proved a failure in schools 
elsewhere in the country.  

Parent/carer of 
child at another 
secondary 
school AND a 
child at primary 
school 

Making Oxford School an academy will reduce choice in the 
area as there is already an academy nearby. I am not 
convinced by the academy model and don't think that 
academies necessarily raise standards (Oxford School is 
improving on its own, anyway). I worry that if Oxford School 
becomes an academy then parents and staff will have less 
say in how the school is run. Also terms and conditions for 
staff may change for the worse.  

Parent/ carer of 
a child at 
primary school 

The closure is inappropriate and politically motivated.  

Parent/ carer of 
a child at 
primary school 
 

For all the reasons in my original objection, I do not wish 
Oxford School to be replaced with an Academy. I believe 
Academies are not good for the community - I want schools 
to work together under the local authority, particularly 
secondary schools, to share expertise, not compete for 

Page 29



CA 
 
 

$tptoyfws.doc 

funding. I also am unsure about the admissions policy of the 
new Academy - I want to be reassured that the school will 
admit children with a range of abilities. I have no trust in the 
body running the Academy - they have no experience of 
running state Academies (apart from one which is in special 
measures), so why have they been chosen? Finally, I'd like to 
ask why we have to restate our reasons for objecting - this 
seems un-necessary, and makes it over-complicated. Do our 
original objections not count - is this why it has gone 
through?  

Parent/ carer of 
a child at 
primary school 
 

This is not an objection on the grounds of principle. I have 
worked in and around education, as a teacher, in policy, and 
in the private sector - but as a local parent I want not only the 
best for my kids, but for the community in which they live. My 
main objection to this proposal is that the proposal does not 
include local representation in the running of the school. I am 
prepared to accept all the vague statements, failings, and 
mistakes (of which I believe there are many) in the proposal if 
I knew that when the details are to be worked through, there 
will be a way for me (and all those who this school would 
serve) to contribute and to have influence to make this a 
great school. I believe that a commitment to local 
represetation (not just the local councillors! Local politics is 
important but must not dominate), through elected parent, 
pupil, teacher, support staff and community representatives is 
essential. Furthermore, online tools (through any VLE that the 
school might use) provide simple ways for these groups to be 
involved in decision making without having to attend regular 
meetings. This key aspect to the running of the school must 
be resolved for me to accept this decision. I am not a fan of 
the existing school I am not involved in local politics I am not 
(any more) a member of a teaching union I am not impressed 
with the level of debate on this proposal so far I am worried 
that this is another 'done deal' and that this consultation is not 
authentic I know enough excellent teachers and school 
leaders who work in academies to know that when one is set 
up well - everyone benefits I am a local parent of two kids - 3 
and 5 year olds I want the same as everyone else - a great 
school for them to thrive in Please help my kids, and the city 
they live in by making a smart decision. Reject this proposal.  

Parent/ carer of 
a child at 
primary school 
 

I have responded to two consultations on this now, and my 
reasons remain the same. I do not think that replacing Oxford 
School with an Academy is the solution. I think that this 
change will not address any issues which would help the 
school, and is actually likely to prove detr
[...]
 they are available.  NASUWT will continue to 
provide positive critical feedback on any forthcoming 
proposals through COTO meetings and our Negotiating 
Secretary. 

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	6 Oxford School - Statutory Closure Notice
	CA_NOV0210R03 - Annex 1
	CA_NOV0210R04 - Annex 2
	CA_NOV0210R05 - Annex 3
	CA_NOV0210R06 - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 2 November 2010 commencing at 4.00 
pm and finishing at 4.55 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Altaf-Khan (Agenda Item 6) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Chief Executive, R. Leach (Strategic Lead, School 
Organisation & Planning, S. Whitehead (Chief 
Executive’s Office) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CA3(b) 
 

 
117/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Agenda Item. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Louise Chapman. 
 

118/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
Cabinet received the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2010 for 
information and agreed that they be submitted for approval to the next 
meeting. 
 

119/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 
 
The following request to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 6, Oxford School – Outcome of Closure Consultation – Councillor Altaf-
Khan, Shadow Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement. 
 

120/10 OXFORD SCHOOL - STATUTORY CLOSURE NOTICE  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
The replacement of Oxford School with an academy requires the formal 
closure of the school. Cabinet agreed on the 10 August 2010 to the issuing 
of a formal statutory closure notice which was published on the 6 September 
2010. The period in which representations could be made by interested 
parties closed on the 18 October 2010 and these are summarised in the 
report (CA6). 
 
Councillor Altaf-Khan, Shadow Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
spoke against the recommendations highlighting the number of comments in 
the representations received that referred to poor consultation. He noted that 
there were no comments in support of the proposals and referred to 
discussion in the Council meeting about the need to take on board 
consultations received on matters. He felt that a number of groups such as 
the local mosques had not been consulted. They represented significant 
numbers of children and despite lack of consultation with them being raised 
previously they had not been consulted. 
 
Councillor Altaf-Khan went on to comment that originally it was expected that 
the Academy would bring with it further money. However there was no detail 
about financial benefit in the report and he felt that the only change would be 
to give away a public asset.  He believed that because of the process 
followed and the lack of consultation with local parents, a number of them 
would take their children away to other alternatives such as faith schools or 
look at the alternative of free schools. He felt that Oxford School would be 
left where it was rather than improving as intended. 
 



CA3(b) 
 

A Cabinet Member drew attention to the low response numbers and queried 
whether Councillor Altaf-Khan in those circumstances felt that they were a 
good reflection of local views. Councillor Altaf–Khan replied that he saw that 
the numbers were low for the statutory consultations but that people had 
opposed the proposals in their hundreds at the informal stage. The mosques 
were opposed but had not been consulted. 
 
Responding the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement commented that 
during the statutory notice period the representatives of the mosques were in 
exactly the same situation as any one else and perfectly entitled to respond 
to the consultation. It was an opportunity for all to comment within the 
statutory process. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement introduced the contents of 
the report commenting that he was keen to respond to each of the 
representations set out in Annex 4 and referred to in the report. In particular 
he drew attention to paragraphs 15 and 18 that should be borne in mind 
when considering the representations and noted that individuals would 
receive a written response to their representations. He outlined the history 
and context leading to the current position and stressed that due process 
had been followed throughout. The proposals had gained the support of two 
different governments. In addressing the representations in general he 
believed that no new questions had been raised and that there was no other 
viable way forward.  
 
Responding to the individual representations Councillor Waine, supported by 
Roy Leach, Lead Officer, School Organisation & Planning made the following 
points: 
 
1) The consultation had fully complied with statutory regulations. CfBT 

had in addition carried out school gate meetings with parents. Roy 
Leach added that letters had gone to all parents of children at the 
school, there had been a note on the gate, a notice in the Oxford mail 
and contact with feeder schools. 

2) In relation to comments about lack of evidence that an academy 
would improve education provision Councillor Waine commented that 
his experiences of the academies in Banbury and Oxford were that 
they were popular schools. Parents were choosing to send their 
children there. CfBT had made it clear that parental engagement was 
a priority and a stakeholders group would be set up to feed directly in 
to the Governing Body. He denied that the proposals were based on 
political dogma and noted that the legislation had come from the 
previous government. The standard of attainment was all important 
with the aim of creating a real community school that was the school 
of choice for parents in East Oxford. 

3) Referring to comments about reducing choice he commented that the 
academy gave the potential to offer a wider choice of another good 
school. 

4) Councillor Waine refuted comments that the closure was inappropriate 
and politically motivated. It was a pragmatic choice to bring about a 



CA3(b) 
 

positive change. The legislation was from the previous government 
and officers had been involved in putting the proposals forward. 

5) Responding to comments that an academy would not be good for the 
community he referred to a recent visit to the North Oxfordshire 
Academy. He expressed disappointment that more scrutiny members 
had been unable to attend as they would have heard from the parents 
themselves. Parents were keen to get their children in to the School 

6) He confirmed that the admission policy would be the same as that 
existing now. 

7) With reference to comments about a lack of confidence in the body 
running the Academy Councillor Waine stated that CfBT had a strong 
track record in school improvement. 

8) He noted that there were complaints that representations made during 
the informal consultation had had to be restated but unfortunately that 
was required by the statutory process. 

9) There would be local representation in the running of the school with a 
parent representative on the Governing Body but additionally with 
stakeholders groups feeding in their views. 

10) Councillor Waine accepted that there had been an initial problem with 
printing consultation literature but otherwise could not agree that the 
process had been badly managed. 

11) He agreed that the current school did a fine job of responding to 
groups in the community but that CfBT would not change that. They 
were committed to social cohesion. He commented that in some ways 
it was a community school in name only as a large number of parents 
choose to send their children elsewhere. The aim was to make it a 
good school that parents would choose for their children. 

12) Councillor Waine believed that it was time for a clear decision that 
would end the uncertainty and give a positive future to the school. The 
Council had done all that it could to expedite the proposals to 
minimise uncertainty and stressed again that they had been supported 
by two different sets of Government Ministers. He welcomed the 
improvements in attainment by Oxford School but noted that they 
were from a low base.  

13) Responding to the point made by Councillor Altaf-Khan, and in annex 
4 about resources Councillor Waine replied that this point had been 
dealt with at the time of the Scrutiny call-in. There would be a three 
year start up grant together with the usual top slice of County Council 
funding. This was in line with other academies. Capital was different 
but he had stressed previously that the plans were about a change 
from within that was not dependent on a capital scheme. There would 
be a small sum of money available and the County Council had done 
its utmost to lobby Government on behalf of the School. 

14) In relation to representations about a more federal structure for City 
schools he had not been asked to attend any meeting or to take part 
in any discussions. He believed that under the proposals collaboration 
between the schools would be real. 

15) Referring to representations about improvements in exam results he 
commented that there had been a slight falling off in the most recent 



CA3(b) 
 

results and continued pressure from Government for improvement in 
all schools. 

16) In response to comments that permanent changes were already 
taking place Councillor Waine stressed that the steps being taken 
were perfectly normal for the process of setting up all academies. The 
Head Teacher was a Head Teacher designate and the appointment 
was not paid for by the County Council. It was part of the process and 
part of the legislation. 

17) He denied that the process had been in any way rushed since the 
initial proposals in August 2009. CfBT had a strong track record and 
the Head Teacher designate was working hard to ensure a smooth 
transition. 

18) Councillor Waine added that schools are self managing and that 
Oxford School had already taken a first step to distancing itself from 
the Local Authority. 

19) Referring to the comments from Councillor Altaf-Khan he clarified that 
there was no question of giving a public asset away. It would remain 
an asset for the public. With regard to parents taking their children 
away, parents were already choosing to go elsewhere. He felt that it 
would be unfortunate if the success of the Academy was put at risk 
because of misleading statements or misunderstanding. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Police and Policy Co-ordination spoke in support of 
Academies referring to the positive experience in his Division.  
 
Responding to a question from the Leader, Councillor Waine highlighted the 
Council’s role as co-sponsor and emphasised that CfBT were keen to work 
with the County Council and schools in Oxford City.  
 
RESOLVED:   following consideration of the representations made in 
response to the statutory closure notice with particular reference to the legal 
issues detailed in paragraphs 15 and 18 to approve the closure of Oxford 
School with effect from midnight, 31 December 2010, subject to the 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Schools signing the funding 
agreement for the replacement academy. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


